therefore a lower value of the notes.  Management concluded that the notes receivable were impaired and established a valuation allowance

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES CELLULAR CORP - Form 10-Q/A

UNITED STATES CELLULAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 28

against the notes.  A loss of $34.2 million was charged to the Statement of Operations in the third quarter of 2002 and was included in the
caption (Loss) on Investments.  Following this action, the carrying value of such notes receivable at September 30, 2002 was $11.6 million.

12

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES CELLULAR CORP - Form 10-Q/A

UNITED STATES CELLULAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 29

5.  Effects of 2002 Accounting Changes

U.S. Cellular made certain changes to its accounting policies in the fourth quarter of 2002 which required it to restate certain items on its income
statement for the three and nine month periods ending September 30, 2002.  The impact of these changes in accounting policies on the prior
periods is presented below.

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2002

As
Reported Changes

As
Restated

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
Effects of 2002 Accounting Changes
Operating Revenues
Changes related to EITF 01-09 reclassification (1) $ $ (14,850) $
Changes related to EITF 01-09 accrual (1) (2,935)

597,571 (17,785) 579,786
Operating Expenses
Changes related to EITF 01-09 reclassification (1) (14,850)
Changes related to SAB 101(2) (937)

532,876 (15,787) 517,089
Operating Income 64,695 (1,998) 62,697
Net (Loss) $ 12,164 $ (1,189) $ 10,975

Earnings Per Share � Net (Loss)
Basic $ 0.14 $ (0.01) $ 0.13
Diluted $ 0.14 $ (0.01) $ 0.13

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2002

As
Reported Changes

As
Restated

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
Effects of 2002 Accounting Changes
Operating Revenues
Changes related to EITF 01-09 reclassification (1) $ (18,221)
Changes related to EITF 01-09 accrual (1) (2,935)

$ 1,603,701 (21,156) $ 1,582,545
Operating Expenses
Changes related to EITF 01-09 reclassification (1) (18,221)
Changes related to SAB 101(2) (2,990)

1,360,111 (21,211) 1,338,900
Operating Income 243,590 55 243,645
(Loss) before Cumulative Effect of Accounting Change (33,046) 32 (33,014)
Cumulative Effect of Accounting Change (2) � 4,097 4,097
Net (Loss) $ (33,046) $ 4,129 $ (28,917)

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES CELLULAR CORP - Form 10-Q/A

UNITED STATES CELLULAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 30

Earnings Per Share � Cumulative Effect of Accounting Change
Basic $ � $ 0.05 $ 0.05
Diluted $ � $ 0.05 $ 0.05

Earnings Per Share � Net (Loss)
Basic $ (0.38) $ 0.04 $ (0.34)
Diluted $ (0.38) $ 0.04 $ (0.34)

(1)  U.S. Cellular changed its accounting for certain rebate transactions pursuant to Emerging Issues Task Force
Statement (�EITF�) No. 01-09 in the fourth quarter of 2002.  Under EITF No. 01-09, all rebates paid to agents who
participate in qualifying new activation and retention transactions are recorded as a reduction of equipment sales

[…]

As a result of this change, U.S. Cellular has restated its financial statements for the first nine months of 2003 to reflect a liability for future
remediation of $54.4 million and a charge of $14.3 million, net of taxes and minority interest, as a cumulative effect of an accounting change.
This cumulative effect reflects accretion and depreciation that would have been charged to expense in prior years had SFAS No. 143 been
effective for periods prior to January 1, 2003.  This change also resulted in additional charges to income for depreciation and non-cash accretion
expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2003.  There was no impact to the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31,
2002 or cash flows for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2002.  A summary of changes to the third three and nine months ended
September 30, 2003 is included below.

19

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES CELLULAR CORP - Form 10-Q/A

UNITED STATES CELLULAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 42

Three Months Ended September 30, 2003
Effects of
2003

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
As Originally
Reported

Accounting
Changes As Restated

Statement of Operations:

Depreciation expense:
SFAS 143 � reclassification of retail/office leases $ �
SFAS 143 � depreciation for period 374
Total $ 89,797 374 $ 90,171

Amortization and accretion expense 12,367 1,096 13,463

Operating Income (Loss)
SFAS 143 � reversal of one-time adjustment �
SFAS 143 � depreciation for period (374)
SFAS 143 � accretion for period (1,096)
Total 97,031 (1,470) 95,561

Income tax expense (benefit) 47,364 (604) 46,760

Minority share of income (4,633) 28 (4,605)

Income (loss) before cumulative effect of accounting change 41,739 (838) 40,901

Cumulative effect of accounting change:
SFAS 143 � retail/office leases �
SFAS 143 � cell site leases �
Total � � �

Net income (loss) $ 41,739 $ (838) $ 40,901

Basic earnings per share
Income (loss) before cumulative effect of accounting change $ 0.48 $ (0.01) $ 0.47
Cumulative effect of accounting change $ � $ � $ �
Net income (loss) $ 0.48 $ (0.01) $ 0.47

Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ 0.48 $ (0.01) $ 0.47
Income (loss) before cumulative effect of accounting change $ � $ � $ �
Cumulative effect of accounting change $ 0.48 $ (0.01) $ 0.47
Net income (loss)

20

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES CELLULAR CORP - Form 10-Q/A

UNITED STATES CELLULAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 43

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003
Effects of
2003

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
As Originally
Reported

Accounting
Changes As Restated

Statement of Operations:

Depreciation expense:
SFAS 143 � reclassification of retail/office leases $ (1,321)
SFAS 143 � depreciation for period 1,082
Total $ 272,773 (239) $ 272,534

Amortization and accretion expense 42,165 3,206 45,371

Operating Income (loss)
SFAS 143 � reversal of one-time adjustment 1,321
SFAS 143 � depreciation for period (1,082)
SFAS 143 � accretion for period (3,206)
Total 145,301 (2,967) 142,334

Income tax expense (benefit) 68,493 (1,226) 67,267

Minority share of income (9,549) 85 (9,464)

Income (loss) before cumulative effect of accounting change 56,210 (1,656) 54,554

Cumulative effect of accounting change:
SFAS 143 � retail/office leases (799)
SFAS 143 � cell site leases (13,547)
Total � (14,346) (14,346)

Net income (loss) $ 56,210 $ (16,002) $ 40,208

Basic earnings per share
Income (loss) before cumulative effect of accounting change $ 0.65

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES CELLULAR CORP - Form 10-Q/A

UNITED STATES CELLULAR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 44